Our second quarter results continue to be impacted by the Group’s adoption of International Financial Reporting

Interpretation Committee (IFRIC) 21 – Levies. In keeping with IFRIC 21, asset tax is no longer eligible to be accounted

for on a periodic accrual basis, but must be recorded in full when triggered. In the previous quarter ended December 31,

2014, the full liability of the asset tax expense imposed by the Government of Jamaica was recorded on October 1, 2014

for all entities with the exception of NCB Insurance Company Limited and Advantage General Insurance Company

Limited (our insurance companies). For our insurance companies, the full liability was triggered and recorded in full on

January 1, 2015. We have restated the prior periods to reflect the effect of this accounting change.

The table below shows a comparison of our financial results for the six months ended March 31, 2015 under IFRS with

the pro forma normalised treatment if asset tax was accrued throughout the year.

 As reported in

Financial

Statements at

March 31, 2015

Effect of

implementation

of IFRIC 21

Pro forma at

March 31,

2015

Year to Date Results as

previously reported in

Financial Statements at

March 31, 2014 (six months

October 2013 to March

2014)

Operating expenses ($’000) 16,620,063 717,704 15,902,359 14,311,962

Net profit ($’000) 5,401,098 717,704 6,118,802 5,848,011

Earnings per stock unit ($) $2.19 $0.30 $2.49 $2.38

Cost to income ratio (%) 66.0% (3.1%) 62.9% 64.6%

Return on average assets (%) 2.2% 0.3% 2.5% 2.5%

Return on average equity (%) 13.0% 1.8% 14.8% 15.8%

The pro forma normalised net profit for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was $3,341 million, 20% or $563 million

over the pro forma normalised net profit for the three months ended December 31, 2014 of $2,778 million, and 12% or

$349 million over the previously reported net profit for the three months ended March 31, 2014 of $2,992 million.

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Ltd.  |   NCB Capital Markets Ltd.  |   NCB Insurance Company Ltd.  |   Advantage General Insurance Company Ltd.  |   N.C.B. Foundation

[…]

Segment liabilities 146,573,977   8,182,884   51,244,752   140,424,136   113,136,936   27,244,602   7,892,062   179,912   (86,279,376)   408,599,885

Unallocated liabilities 3,087,338

Total liabilities 411,687,223

Capital expenditure 757,740   175,717   30,882   40,727   45,310   189,540   21,824   12,775   -   1,274,515

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited
Unaudited Segment Report

Six months ended March 31, 2014

Consumer & SME

14

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

1.

The Bank’s registered office is located at 32 Trafalgar Road, Kingston 10, Jamaica.

The Bank is listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange and the Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange.

The Bank’s subsidiaries and other consolidated entities, which together with the Bank are referred to as “the Group”.

2. Basis of preparation

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies

As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total assets  499,345,092 499,345,092

Total liabilities 418,731,340 (992,474) (240,159) 417,498,707

Other equity 40,188,145 40,188,145

Retained earnings 40,425,607 992,474 240,159 41,658,240

Total equity 80,613,752 992,474 240,159 81,846,385

Total equity and liabilities 499,345,092 -   -   499,345,092

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies

As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total assets  487,998,270 487,998,270

Total liabilities 411,939,607 (242,146) (10,238) 411,687,223

Other equity 39,089,481 39,089,481

Retained earnings 36,969,182 242,146 10,238 37,221,566

Total equity 76,058,663 242,146 10,238 76,311,047

Total equity and liabilities 487,998,270 -   -   487,998,270

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of available-for-sale investment securities, investment securities at fair value
through profit or loss, derivative contracts and investment property.

On October 1, 2014, the Group adopted IFRIC 21, 'Levies', (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014). IFRIC 21 addresses the accounting for a liability to pay a levy

recognised in accordance with IAS 37, ‘Provisions’ , and the liability to pay a levy whose timing and amount is certain. It excludes income taxes within the scope of IAS 12, ‘Income taxes’ .

[…]

AIC (Barbados) Limited. The ultimate parent company is Portland Holdings Inc., incorporated in Canada. Portland Holdings Inc. is controlled by Hon. Michael A. Lee-Chin, OJ, Chairman
of the Bank.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended March 31, 2015 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim financial reporting'. The
condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2014 which have been prepared in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Boards (IASB).

Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards effective during the current year

Effects of Adoption of IFRIC 21, Levies

15

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

March 31, 2015

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Effect on the consolidated income statement for the quarter ended March 31, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies

As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating income 10,305,349   10,305,349

Operating expenses 6,971,071   (114,776)   54,993   6,911,288

Operating profit 3,334,278   114,776   (54,993)   3,394,061

Share of profit of associates 303,069   303,069

Profit before taxation 3,637,347   114,776   (54,993)   3,697,130

Taxation (645,315)   -   -   (645,315)

Net profit 2,992,032   114,776   (54,993)   3,051,815

Effect on the consolidated income statement for the six months ended March 31, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies

As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating income 20,775,524   20,775,524

Operating expenses 14,311,962   256,261   38,940   14,607,163

Operating profit 6,463,562   (256,261)   (38,940)   6,168,361

Negative goodwill on acquisition of subsidiary 301,441   301,441

Share of profit of associates 516,647   516,647

Profit before taxation 7,281,650   (256,261)   (38,940)   6,986,449

Taxation (1,433,639)   -   -   (1,433,639)

Net profit 5,848,011   (256,261)   (38,940)   5,552,810

3.





 Corporate banking – This incorporates the provision of banking services to large corporate clients.





 Life insurance & pension fund management – This incorporates life insurance, pension and investment management services.

 General insurance - This incorporates property and casualty insurance services.



Eliminations comprise inter-company and inter-segment transactions.

Eliminations

Costs allocated to the banking segments are reported directly by those segments to the Group Managing Director and Board of Directors. Costs allocated to the non-banking segments are
not included in the individual internal reports presented by those segments and are treated as unallocated corporate expenses.